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sandy CLAY  (CI)  hard, mottled brown, red-brown, light brown, sand fine
grained, with bands of medium dense clayey sand, fine grained.

clayey SAND  (SC)  dense, fine grained, mottled red-brown, light brown,
grey.

sandy CLAY  (CH)  stiff, grey-white, sand fine grained, with a trace of
silt.

sandy CLAY  (CL)  very stiff, fine grained, grey with light brown bands.
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clayey SAND  (SC)  medium dense, fine grained, grey with light brown
bands, clay (cl).
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clayey SAND  (SC)  dense, fine grained, grey with light brown bands,
with clay (cl).

CH

SM

CI
SM

CH

NONCO

SAND  (SP)  medium dense, fine grained, brown, with clay.

sandy CLAY  (CH)  very stiff to hard, brown-grey, sand fine grained.

CLAY  (CH)  hard, brown, with a trace of sand medium grained,
sub-rounded, with a trace of tree rootlets.

sandy CLAY  (CI)  firm, brown then grey, sand medium to coarse
grained, with gravel fine to medium grained, angular to sub-rounded.

silty SAND  (SM)  very dense, very fine to fine grained, grey, cemented.

sandy CLAY  (CI)  firm, brown then grey, sand medium to coarse
grained, with gravel fine to medium grained, angular to sub-rounded.

silty SAND  (SM)  medium to coarse grained, brown, with clay and grass
rootlets.

W

sandy CLAY  (CI-CH)  very stiff, fine grained, brown-grey with a trace of
quartz gravel, fine to medium grained angular.

Vertical
-
100mm ()

DRILLED DATE

86015
NOTES

gI
N

T 
v8

.1
.0

13
  L

ic
en

ce
d 

to
 A

R
U

P
P

ro
je

ct
 : 

j:\
86

00
0\

86
01

5\
de

si
gn

\g
eo

te
ch

ni
cs

\g
in

t\m
as

te
r w

2d
(1

4.
12

.0
7)

.g
pj

Li
br

ar
y 

: j
:\8

60
00

\8
60

15
\d

es
ig

n\
ge

ot
ec

hn
ic

s\
gi

nt
\g

in
t l

ib
ra

ry
\a

us
_ 

lib
ra

ry
_l

2 
(0

4.
10

.0
07

).g
lb

Lo
g:

 1
.0

.1
 A

U
S

TR
A

LI
A

 G
E

N
E

R
A

L 
B

O
R

E
H

O
LE

 L
O

G
 (r

ev
 1

2D
ec

07
 c

he
ck

ed
 A

B
/A

C
P

 F
eb

 2
00

6)
gI

N
T 

ou
tp

ut
 p

ag
e 

1 
of

 2
. M

ad
e 

22
Ja

n0
8 

10
:4

9

DEPTH

GWB

Hole Diameter 100mm to 25.73m depth. (Solid Flight Augering to 4.5m. HW casing to 4.8m. Washboring with 100mm
diameter tri-blade bit from 4.5m to 12m, 75mm diameter tri-blade bit from 24.15m to 25.5m. NMLC Coring from 12.45m
to 24m. Groundwater below 4m.)
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CH

.... 10.50 20mm ironstone lens (medium strength, red-brown)

sandy CLAY  (CI)  firm to stiff, mottled brown, red-brown, light brown,
sand medium to coarse grained, with ironstone gravel, medium grained,
angular.

sandy CLAY  (CI)  hard, mottled brown, red-brown, light brown, sand fine
grained, with bands of medium dense clayey sand, fine grained.
(continued)

CLAY  (CH)  hard, grey-brown, with ironstained lenses.

Borehole continued as a Cored Drillhole
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CLAY  (CH)  very stiff, grey-brown.
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19-Jul-07 to 20-Jul-07

Hole Diameter 100mm to 25.73m depth. (Solid Flight Augering to 4.5m. HW casing to 4.8m. Washboring with 100mm
diameter tri-blade bit from 4.5m to 12m, 75mm diameter tri-blade bit from 24.15m to 25.5m. NMLC Coring from 12.45m
to 24m. Groundwater below 4m.)
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CORE LOSS: 0.24m. (clay (CH) at top of split from
SPT).
MUDSTONE massive, grey brown, with properties of
clay (CH) very stiff to hard.

.... 13.34 ironstone band, fine grained, red-brown and
brown

SANDSTONE very fine to fine grained, brown,
red-brown, ironstained to 17m.

CORE LOSS: 0.43m. (sand, fine grained in drilling
mud return).

SANDSTONE very fine to fine grained, massive grey
banded light brown.
CORE LOSS: 2.66m. (sand, medium grained in
drilling mud return).
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)

End of Borehole at 25.73m
.... 25.70m - 25.73m very fine to fine grained sand

SAND and GRAVEL  (SP)  very dense, fine to coarse
grained, grey, white, black, red (multicoloured),
gravel fine to medium grained, angular to
sub-rounded with bands of clay in matrix, (poorly
cemented sands and gravels).

CORE LOSS: 2.82m. (sand, medium to coarse
grained in drilling mud return).

SAND  (SP)  very dense, medium to coarse grained,
grey-white and black, gravel fine to medium grained,
angular to sub-rounded, with clay.

CORE LOSS: 2.66m. (sand, medium grained in
drilling mud return). (continued)
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Hole Diameter 100mm to 25.73m depth. (Solid Flight Augering to 4.5m. HW casing to 4.8m. Washboring with 100mm
diameter tri-blade bit from 4.5m to 12m, 75mm diameter tri-blade bit from 24.15m to 25.5m. NMLC Coring from 12.45m
to 24m. Groundwater below 4m.)
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PROJECT: CLIENT: 86015

Hole: BH 219

Depth: 12.45m - 18m

Depth: 18m - 24m

BOREHOLE PHOTOGRAPHS
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Upgrade
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